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Mr. SPEAKER: I am the guardian of the democratic principles of tbis nation.

SHltISAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
Our party is committed for the betterment of all the weaker sections of society ; and, therefore, under the leadership of Shrimati Indira Gandhi we will not leave any stone unturned to better the lot of the weaker sections of society.

ContiDDance of Cotton Monopoly
Purchases

*84. SHRI UTTAM RATHOD :
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Maharashtra Government wants to continue cotton monopoly purchases for another ten years;

(b) whether it is a fact that cultivators all over Maharashtra have been convinced of the benefit of this scheme and want it to be continued;
and

(c) what is the reaction of the Central Government in the matter?

iRE MIMISTER OF COM-
MERCE AND STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE) :
tal Yes. Sir.

(b) There is a mixed reaction to the continuance of cotton monopoly procurement scheme of Maharashtra.
Representations have been received in this Mioi&try fronl Cotton gr )Wers of Maharashtra for and apainst the continuance of t he scheme.

(c) After due consideration, the Central Government have given its consent for e ten~ion of the scheme for a fUlther period of one year from 30th June, 1981. I t has been pro-
pasod to review the working of the
~ heme towards the end of 1981-82
~ttan season.

SHRI UTTAM RATHOD:
Recently, the Government of Maharashtra has come out with an ordinance with the consent of the Eentral Government which envisages the procurement, processing and marketing Act of 1971 i. e. cotton monopoly purchase. It also envisages a Committee, known as Cotton Co-ordination Committee with four members from the Central Government and four members from the State Government. This particular Committee is expected to fix the guaranteed price of raw cotton and also the sale price of the cotton procured and ginned by the agencies.
I would like to know :

1. Will the guaranteed price be decided only as per A.P.C's recommendation or will they go according to the prevalent nlarket price?

2. Will the sale price also be fixed taking into consideration the market price or will this tactics he used to bring down the market price ?

3. There are ...

MR. SPEAKER: Only one supplementary. Please do not make it a catologue of supplementaries.

SHRI UTTAM RATHOD: There are four representatives of the Central Gove-rnment and four representatives of the State Government. If there is any dispute. may I know how and who win decide this issue?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE.·
So far as the determination of tho gualanteed price is concerned, this ic; not the first time that we are having this type of l)cheme. There has been a system which has been prevalerJt for quite some time. I would nClt like to pass on the judgem~nt of the C0111mittee. Let them do it. In regard to the determination of the sale, they will have to tab into account the prevalent market forcos. Therefore, these tw" questions to my mind are hYPJthetical. If there be a di ~ en e of opinion, definitely the decision is to be taken at the Government level.

SHRt U [TAM RATHOD: This ordinance said that Goverament of Maharashtra will ont i ~te 110t less than Rs. 25 crores upto 1985. \Vhy did the Central GoverJlment consent to continue the scheme for one ye.1r '/
What is the harm to continue it till
19851 ..,..

SHRI A~ MUKHERJEE:
We have not said that it will not continue. What we have suggested is, we wll1 make a review at the end of the year. 'f he Hon. Member is well aware that the scheme ha" been going on from 1972·73 onward.,.
Twice it was suspended. It was revived again. Because we are going to get some time, other factors are to be taken account of. That doe., not mean that it will not continue.

SHRIGHULAM NAm A ~D

Is the Government thinking to import cotton from the world market to meet the shortage of cotton at home?

(b) Have cotton rnilb demanded an import of 3 million bales of cotton?

(c) If it is a fact that the Govern ..
lnent is satisfied that the scheme should continue, why not the Central Government give more ex.tension than one )'ear ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
I. have already replaed to that ques ..
tlon. We would like to m'lke a review because we have made certain changes in institutional arrallgements.
Earlier, the practice was that the guaranteed price was determined in consultation with the Cel. But the eel is a commercial ... organisation ;
tM aha a~ht a Marketing F",eration is also a commercial organisa-
tiOD. The schemo did not work welL

I would not like to quote Ute figures, as to how the prices were distorted, what was the difference in prices between the Maharashtra 1\1arketing Federation and the eel.
Therefore, we found that, at a ea~ona e level, the people who do not have a commercial interest should determine it, at the request of the Maharashtra Government, including the representatives of the Marketing Federation, the officers of the Government of India and the representatives of the eel. We felt let them determine the price. That is whf we have said that before the expiry of this scheme, we will make a review and, ther.!after, we will take a decision.

With regard to import, the Hon.
Member knows and, in reply to earlier question, I have already indicated that I am importing about 1 lakh bales of cotton from Pakistan.
As regards the exact quantum, I would not like to disclose that information because it will reduce my Jnanoeuvrability in the markot.

SHRI A.T. PATIL: May I know the principle objections raised by different i 1te e~ts which arc those interests and whether any objection has been raised in respeCt of tho guaranteed price that it IS less?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHBRJEE :
Under no circumstaaces, tho guaranteed io~ can be less than the minimuJn support price agreed to by tIte A.P.C. So far as cotton is concerned, the Hon. Member is aware that it is well"' over the minimum support price.
No body can determine an unrealistic price at which anybody can sell cotton.

PROF. N. G. RANOA : Why should we go on indu1aing in this policy of importing cotton? Is it not possible for our farmers to produce just that much of 10111 staple, medium staple and short staple cotton in our countq provided we give proper incoat • .,. to our cotton growers? I s it not a fact that the Government has been neglecting this aspect of it fol' many years?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHBRJEE :
So far as the import is concerned, the Hon. Member is well aware that we have not imported in the past for quite some time. Even last year, we
. had a production of about 80 lakh bales. But this year, the cotton producdon hal) beeJl a itt ~ les.;, th41t is, 78.5 lakh bale.,. Lt is not a fact that we are only importing. We are exporting also. 7.86 lakh bales are being exported. We are exporting our cotton. Here, the question is that sometimes we have a variety imbalance in regard to long-staple variety, Inedium-staple variety and short-staple variety. We make an a~sessment as to what would be the actual requirement of the industry for a p.lfticular var:cty. If we have surplus in a particular variety, we export that and, if we have a shortage in a particular variety, we import it. So far a~ cotton importing is concerned, for the last three or four years, we have not done it.

DR. VASAN r KUMAR PANDIT:
Will the Hon. Minister please explain, since this scheme has heen in operation for the last 8-10 years successfully in Maharashtra, where is need for its review again after one year?
If the review proves to be fruitful, will such s heme~ be sponsored in other cotton growing States like
Madbya P ladesh ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE :
Tkat is one of the eason~ why the demand is there. There is a demand from U. P. Also, a demand has beee registered by Gujarat, Punjab lUld Alldhra Pradesh. Not only it is related to cotton but to other commodities also. It may be an ideal situation. But we do not hlve that much ca.pability also. In regard to this scheme, there is no doubt that the scheme has provided some sort of s~ 4 it so far as the growers are concerned. But the HOD. Member is aware that at one point of time, we bad to intervene because the earlier practice was just to give SO per cent of the price at the initial stage. We had to intervene and tell them, '''You cannot retaiJl the growers' money.
You have to give them 100 per cent."
Thereafter, the scheme of sharing the profit has also been introduced .
Side by side, if you make a conipa'ri.
'ion between Maharashtra and O"tlier areas, there ale two aspecis as to why the scheme has 110t produced desired resu1ts, firstly, in regard to the yield per he tt ~ and, secondly, in regard to the .ity. Those two aspects will have to be locked into.

WRITT.bN ANSW1::.RS TO
QUESTIONS

Soutb Korea to set up Iodostrit'S in India

*85. SHRI HIRALAL R.
PARMAR: Will the Mini;ter of COMMERCB be pleased to state:

(a) whether during his recent visit to South Korea diSCUSsion took place regarding the possibilities of that country setting up industries in India under the 100 per cent export oriented sCheme buy-back arrangements ;

(b) whether the poslibilities of industrial collaboration for third country markets also came up for discussion ;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the result thereof?

1 HE MINIS I Elt OF ~' -
MERCE AND ~  '~' D
MINES (SHRI PRA,NAB
MUKHBR.JBS): (a) Yes, 'Sir.

